
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday 5 April 2019 Time: 10:00am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 

8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2019, for confirmation 
 

3 - 6 

4  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

7 - 12 

5  EQUALITIES MONITORING REPORT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

13 - 22 

6  UPDATE ON THE PEOPLE STRATEGY  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

23 - 30 

7  RELOCATION TO A JOINT HEADQUARTERS: WORKFORCE 
IMPLICATIONS  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

31 - 34 

Public Document Pack



ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  Adrian Mann  
 0115 876 4468 
 adrian.mann@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at: 
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 25 January 2019 from 10:03am to 10:41am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor John Longdon 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance: 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
20  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
21  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2018 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
22  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, and Craig Parkin, Assistant 
Chief Fire Officer, jointly presented the Human Resources Update report which provides 
detailed statistics of key human resources metrics for the third quarter of 1 October to 31 
December 2018. 
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 25.01.19 
 

 

(a) There has been a recent focus on sickness absence by HR, Occupational Health and 
Managers in which the paperwork requirements were reviewed and revised to ensure 
that quality information on absences can be collected; 
 

(b) There has been a significant decrease in sickness absence by 22% on the previous 
quarters absence; 
 

(c) Whilst harassment and bullying are ranked as zero instances, this is a reflection that 
such reports would not have entered the formal process. There has been a positive 
change in culture in that initial reports of harassment and/or bullying have risen as 
staff are more confident to step forward, challenge behaviours and support colleagues 
against inappropriate behaviour. Where issues are raised, informal resolution 
mechanisms are activated before the issue is formally registered. Often it turns out 
that there has been a misunderstanding and the
[...]
tage within each grade and there are no pay overlaps.   
 
Consultation with Trades Unions has been positive towards the local model option. 
 

Page 4



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 25.01.19 
 

 

RESOLVED for the proposal to apply a local grading structure, set out as Option 2 
within the report, is approved and recommended to the Fire Authority as the basis for 
a collective agreement with UNISON. 
 
24  APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, and Tracy Crump, Head of People and 
Organisational Development, jointly presented the report which updates the Committee on 
the positive progress of apprenticeship schemes within the Service. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) The initial application for the Service to become an accredited trainer was 

unsuccessful but the Service has now secured the services of Sheffield College as an 
approved trainer and so will be able to access the apprenticeship levy; 
  

(b) The Service will continue to work towards becoming recognised as an approved 
provider and at the time of refusal there had not been capacity to provide feedback on 
the unsuccessful application, but it is understood that other Services were in the same 
position and a different approach will be applied for the next application; 
 

(c) each year 4 support role apprenticeships are funded from the levy and where 
substantive support role vacancies appear, apprenticeships will be considered; 
 

(d) The Service does try to ensure that jobs can be offered/are available to apprentices 
once the apprenticeship is successfully completed; 
 

(e) If the Service can successfully qualify as an approved provider, there are no apparent 
reasons why the apprenticeship course could not be offered to other Fire and Rescue 
Services. 
 

Members of the Committee welcomed the success of the apprenticeships. 
 
REOLVED to note the report. 
 
25  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
26  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2018 were confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
27  REGRADING OF POSTS 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report of the Chief Fire Officer. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendation as set out in the report. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 05 April 2019 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To update Members on key human resources metrics for the period 1 January 2019 to 
31 March 2019. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Craig Parkin 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


   

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 As part of its remit, the Human Resources Committee of Nottinghamshire and 

City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority receives regular updates on 
Human Resources (HR) issues within the Service.  This includes issues such 
as sickness absence, formal discipline, grievance, employment tribunal cases 
and staffing numbers.  These issues are collectively referred to as HR metrics. 

 
1.2 Reports are on a quarterly basis and allow the Human Resources Committee 

to keep informed of ongoing issues and to offer their guidance and scrutiny.  
 

2. REPORT 

 
HR METRICS - SICKNESS ABSENCE 
 
2.1 Due to the timing o
[...]
Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
  
Date:                             05 April 2019  
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To provide Members with an update on the breakdown of the workforce by protected 
characteristic between 1 July and 31 December 2018 and the work being done to 
improve diversity at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name :  
Craig Parkin 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 As part of Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service’s (NFRS) commitment to 

promoting equality and diversity, the Human Resources Committee considers 
updates on the breakdown of the workforce and the work being done to 
address under-representation by protected characteristic. 
  

1.2 This report constitutes a six-month period from 1 July – 31 December 2018.
  

2. REPORT 

 
WORKFORCE PROFILE 
 
2.1 Workforce profile information is analysed by work group (wholetime, on-call, 

control, support).  Breaking down the workforce in this way allows for the 
identification of specific issues by distinct employee groups, each of whom 
have differences in job type, conditions of service and workforce composition. 
The information contained within this report is based upon 902 posts in total; 
716 substantive operational posts (not including vacancies) on 31 December 
2018. The table below provides a snapshot of under-represented groups at the 
Service.   
 

 1 January 2018 30 June 2018 31 December 
2018 

Total 893 899 902 

Female (of all 
firefighters) 

5.74% 
(26 of 453 posts) 

6.09%                                   
(28 of 460 posts) 

6.55%         
(31 of 473 

posts) 

Black, Asian and 
Minority Ethnic 
(BAME)  

3.66% (30) 3.56% (32) 3.99% (36) 

Lesbian, gay or 
bisexual 

1.57% (14) 1.55% (14) 1.22% (11) 

Disabled 4.37% (39) 4.23% (38) 4.21% (38
[...]
organisational positions (69.42%).  
 

 Men Women BAME 

Grades 1-4 23 34 3 

Grades 5-7 31 49 7 

Grades 8-SLSM 13 6 0 

 
DISABILITY 

 
2.8 In comparison to 1 July 2018, the number of employees declaring a disability 

on 31 December has remained at 38 people (4.21% of the total workforce).  
 

2.9 The declaration of disability remains stable and in line with a reduction in the 
overall workforce. The declaration rate amongst support employees is at 
5.66% which is lower than the working age population in the UK that is 
disabled, which is approximately 10%. When operational employees are 

Page 15



included this figure reduces to 4.21%. This is due to the fitness, strength and 
other functional aspects, such as sight and hearing standards, which are a 
requirement of operational roles. It should be noted that as a workforce gets 
older disability issues are likely to increase. 
 

2.10 Disability declaration rates remain relatively low. The Service continues to 
raise awareness of disability issues including dyslexia and mental health. The 
Service will be writing to all employees in the forthcoming months, to ensure 
there is awareness of how to declare a disability and the support available 
within the Service, including the application of reasonable adjustments. 
 

SEXUAL ORIENTATION 
 

2.11 Declaration rates for employees who identify as lesbian, gay or bisexual has 
decreased slightly within the last year. A declaration rate of 1.22% (11) is low 
compared to the expected national population of 5-7% quoted by Stonewall. 
The Service continues to work within the Stonewall Workplace Equality Index 
in order to promote LGBT equality across the Service and has recently been 
recognised within the Stonewall Index for its commitment to promoting equality 
issues.  
 

AGE 
 

2.12 The table at Appendix C sets out the numbers of employees by age and work 
group. The figures show that the largest age group are those people between 
46 and 55 years old who make
[...]
ement for targeted positive action measures and 
support through the provision of the appropriate resources.  

 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
An equality impact assessment has not been undertaken because this is not a policy, 
function or service. However, it should be noted that this information is used to 
analyse equality outcomes and inform changes to practices and positive action 
measures.  
 

Page 19



6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report.  
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The advancement of equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it is a key element of the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (Equality Act 2010).  
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
A failure to represent the community being served can impact upon trust and 
confidence in public services. Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service is cognisant 
of this as a risk to its reputation and ability to engage with its communities and 
service users.  
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
The Service attends community engagement events in collaboration with 
Nottinghamshire Police and works as a key stakeholder on the Future Leaders of 
Nottingham steering group. The Service also holds events in partnerships with public 
services covering a range of protected characteristics in order to promote equality of 
opportunity.   
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the content of the report and support the Service’s continued 
commitment to attracting, recruiting and retaining a more diverse workforce.  
  

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 20



APPENDIX A 
 
WORKFORCE BY GENDER 
 

Gender Wholetime On-Call Support Control Total % 

Male 424 254 69 6 753 83.48% 

Female 27 11 90 21 149 16.52% 

Total 451 265 159 27 902  
Please note – this information is b
[...]
 identified those with 
potential for future development as part of succession planning.       

 
2.9 The next phase of progression for supervisory manager roles (Crew and 

Watch Manager) commenced during March and will be completed week 
commencing 8 April 2019. At the end of this final phase of selection, a full 
complement of appointments to operational roles will have been completed to 
ensure maintenance of the operational establishment to the financial year 
2020/21.    

 
2.10 The number of personnel in their development phase and working toward 

competence during this period will be significant and will require dedicated 
support from both the Learning and Development department and workplace 
managers over the next year.  

  
2.11 Shaping Our Workforce:  the Sustainability Strategy, agreed by the Authority 

in 2016, is the focus for planned changes and includes re-negotiation of the 
rostering collective agreement, alternate delivery models to enhance on-call 
firefighting cover, flexible on-call firefighter contracts, alternative crewing 
arrangements for RDS sections, and mixed crewing at designated stations.   

Page 25



 
2.12 In February 2018, the Fire Authority agreed proposals to implement mixed 

crewing at Ashfield and Retford fire stations, and to roll out alternative crewing 
to on-call sections.  Significant work has been undertaken to recruit and 
transfer to the new whole-time day crews and on-call sections at both 
locations, and the implementation of the mixed crewing model will commence 
from April in line with projected timelines.  The impact of this will be to further 
release capacity to support the ridership and to affect the savings outlined in 
the Sustainability Strategy, which will be reported to the Fire Authority in 
September.    

 
2.13  The decision taken by the Fire Authority in December 2018 to create a joint 

control room with Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service has seen significant 
work undertaken by a joint project team to progress the technical, legal, 
operational and human resource implications ahead of the implementation 
date of July 2019.  From a human resource aspect, this has involved detailed 
consultation with the Fire Brigades Union and with those individuals affected 
by the transfer.  This has been managed under the requirements of the 
Transfer of Undertakings and Protection of Employment Regulations (TUPE).   

 
2.14 The new Joint Control Structure has 35 established control roles, which is a 

reduction of 15 posts across the two control rooms.  Reductions in workforce 
will mainly be achieved through voluntary redundancy, voluntary early 
retirements and redeployments to other roles within the Service.  Whilst there 
are still some workforce issues to be resolved, it is anticipated that there 
should be no compulsory redundancies.   

 
2.15 Those who will be leaving the Service have been supported by Human 

Resources, and have had access to out-placement facilities, pensions advice 
and welfare support.  Those individuals who will be transferring to the new 
control room will be supported throughout the transition process.  The HR 
team will continue to support this work, and work closely with Derbyshire Fire 
and Rescue Service to enable a smooth transfer of personnel and functions 
from July. 

 
2.16 The decision by the Fire Authority in February to end its association with the 

Prince’s Trust Programme will lead to the potential redundancy of four 
employees at the end of the final programme in July 2019.  Formal 
consultation has commenced with the representative bodies and with the 
individuals themselves to avoid the need for compulsory redundancies, 
although this may be a consequence of the decision. The process will be 
managed in line with statutory requirements and a report will be presented at 
the next meeting of this committee. 

 
2.17 The decision to implement a Joint Headquarters with the Nottinghamshire 

Police at Sherwood Lodge from
[...]
ols to become 
effective managers. This includes access to workshops, a personal coach, 
profiling and 360-degree feedback, distance learning and self-development 
resources which opens up access to those who are unable to commit to an 
academic course, such as on-call or part-time employees.  

 
2.21 Workforce Development: as a result of the requirement to implement the 

National Operational Guidance (NOG) over the coming year, which will 
include a re-evaluation of existing training and development of new training 
packages on a regional basis, responsibility for operational training will move 
to the Risk, Assurance and Operational Training team from April 2019.  This 
will ensure that an integrated approach is taken to review, develop and deliver 
operational training in line with the new guidance whilst, at the same time, 
delivering the annual training plan.   

 
2.22 Workforce development, leadership and learning systems, including e-

learning products, will continue to be managed through the Head of People 
and Organisational Development.  This will include developing new e-learning 
to support operational training and a focus on enhancing development at 
supervisory level.    

 
2.23 In addition to the agreement to provide Nottinghamshire Police with driver 

training for D1 Police drivers (multi personnel vehicles), as reported in the last 
review, the Service is currently assessing the potential for the Police to 
provide funded driver training provision to fill an existing NFRS vacancy.    

  
2.24 A project to review the current personal development review scheme and to 

develop formal one-to-one meetings has recently commenced as part of 
enhancing performance management and engagement across the service. 
This work aligns to the feedback from the employee survey and the 
Organisational Development Strategy.   

Page 27



 
2.25 Workforce Engagement: preparations are currently ongoing for this year’s 

employee Spring Conferences. Four one-day 
[...]
 arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. However, some of the 
proposed workstreams may have contractual and employment law implications 
which will form part of the specific proposals. The Human Resources team will work 
closely as an integral part of project teams to ensure that all contractual and legal 
implications are highlighted and addressed.   
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 The development and implementation of a People Strategy forms part of a 

suite of strategies which underpin the effective leadership and governance 
arrangements of the Service, establishing a clear direction and priorities for 
the workforce.   

 
8.2 Evidence of effective workforce planning and commitment to equality and 

inclusion will form part of any future inspection undertaken by the HMICFRS.      
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 As set out in the report, the Service is actively seeking collaboration 

opportunities with the Nottinghamshire Police and neighbouring fire and 

Page 29



rescue services in several areas of service activity, most notably learning and 
development activities. Current activity is set out within the report. 

 
9.2 The decision to collaborate with the Nottinghamshire Police to share a Joint 

Headquarters from October 2021 will have significant workforce implications 
for the Service. These will be addressed and managed by the Head of People 
and Organisational Development as the project lead for the Human 
Resources and People workstream.                   

 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of the report. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
 

Page 30



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

RELOCATION TO A JOINT 
HEADQUARTERS:  WORKFORCE 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 05 April 2019 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To set out the human resources implications of relocating from the current Service 
Headquarters to a shared headquarters with Nottinghamshire Police. 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Craig Parkin 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 At its meeting on 15 February 2019, the Fire Authority approved the 

recommendation of the Chief Fire Officer to relocate to a shared headquarters 
site with the Nottinghamshire Police, based at Sherwood Lodge, Arnold.  The 
provisional date for this relocation to be October 2021. 
 

1.2 This decision has potential implications for those employees who are based at 
the current Bestwood Lodge Headquarters site, who will be required to 
transfer their permanent work location. 

  

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 A Joint Headquarters (JHQ) Programme Board has been established to 

manage the various workstreams associated with the relocation to Sherwood 
Lodge. This includes a project stream “Human Resources and People” to 
manage the workforce elements of the relocation, which is chaired by the 
Services’ Head of People and Organisational Development (OD). 

 
2.2 Meetings have already commenced with the Head of People and OD for 

Nottinghamshire Police in relation to the joint location of the HR teams at the 
Sherwood Lodge site as part of the design stage of the project. The siting of 
the HR teams, including Occupational Health, within the same office space will 
support a closer understanding of functions and ways of working between the 
teams and, in the longer term, will promote more integrated working where this 
would increase efficiency and/or effectiveness. All project leads are holding 
similar discussion with their functional coun
[...]
llaborate on joint provision of services or sharing or 
resources. Any such proposed collaboration would be subject to agreement of a 
detailed business case to the Strategic Collaboration Board. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Human Resources Update
	5 Equalities Monitoring Report
	6 Update on the People Strategy
	7 Relocation to a Joint Headquarters: Workforce Implications



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY - 
HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PD on 5 April 2019 from 10:05am to 11:18am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor John Longdon 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir (items 32-
34) 
 

Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Craig Parkin - Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
 
28  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jackie Morris - Caring responsibility 
 
29  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
30  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2019 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
31  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented a Human 
Resources Update for Quarter 4 of the 2018/19 municipal year. The following points 
were discussed: 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 5.04.19 

2 

(a) due to the timing of the meeting in relation to the review period, it was not 
possible to include an analysis of the absence figures in the report for Quarter 4, 
so the data will be presented to the next meeting. The Service recorded below the 
national average for sickness days for both whole-time/control staff and the full 
workforce, placing it 11th of 30 services for the former category and 15th of 29 for 
the latter. Compassionate support processes are in place for staff who need to 
take time off sick and initiatives continue to reduce the level of sickness in the 
workforce. Although staff have been through a continued period of change, 
morale generally remains good, on the whole; 

 
(b) there is one grievance process and one pension scheme appeal underway. An 

Employment Tribunal case will be heard during June. The costs are being met 
from the designated budget, but the ongoing expenditure will be monitored 
carefully; 

 
(c) most recent leavers departed the Service due to retirement. To ensure continuity 

across the projected upcoming retirements, whole-time staff numbers are slightly 
above establishment level, while approximately 25 new firefighters are now at 
stations following two recent trainee courses. Achieving and retaining the needed 
level of on-call staff is a challenge and there is a continual recruitment process to 
maintain the numbers. A dedicated team supports on-call staff and a high degree 
of active management is required to ensure that overall staffing remains stable 
through regular turnover. Focused engagement is being carried out with 
communities around some stations with low numbers of on-call staff in the local 
area, to improve recruitment. 

 
RESOLVED to note the Human Resources update. 
 
32  EQUALITIES MONITORING REPORT 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented an 
Equalities Monitoring Report for the six-month period from 1 July to 31 December 
2018. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) women now represent 16.5% of the total workforce and 6.55% of all firefighters 

(31 of 473). The number of female staff is increasing slightly and the latest round 
of firefighter recruitment resulted in 13 women being appointed out of 44 
applicants. However, the percentage of women decreases in the higher-level 
management roles. A great deal of work is being done to create a culture of 
equality and female staff are being sought to act as workplace advocates, to both 
receive development support from their managers for growing into more senior 
roles, and to help and encourage their colleagues working to follow the same 
career path. Currently, most people in senior operational roles have served as 
firefighters and it is not current practice to enter directly into these positions 
without this experience, so ways of diversifying the career backgrounds of staff 
will be explored; 

 
(b) 3.99% of the total workforce is of a black, Asian or minority ethnic (BAME) 

background, which falls short of being representative of the overall BAME 
community in Nottinghamshire (11.2% of the total population in 2011). It is 
challenging to attract people with a BAME background (particularly into 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 5.04.19 

3 

operational roles) into the Service, but a high level of positive action and 
engagement work is underway to promote the careers available; 

 
(c) the Strategic Inclusion Board continues to work towards broader diversification 

within the workforce, drawing information from steering groups and both internal 
and external forums. Managers must aim for full inclusion of all staff and internal 
management structures are in place to facilitate culture change and engage and 
empower everyone within the organisation. Following previous initiatives, 
additional work will be carried out to ensure that external forums for engaging with 
local BAME communities are as effective as possible; 

 
(d) there is a strong commitment to promote lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender 

(LGBT) equality across the Service, which has been recognised in the top 100 of 
the Stonewall Workplace Equality Index for its commitment to promoting equality 
issues. Nevertheless, the declaration rate for staff identifying as LGBT remains 
relatively low, so further work is needed to ensure that people feel comfortable 
being themselves at work. 

 
RESOLVED to note the Equalities Monitoring Report and support the Fire 
Service’s continued commitment to attracting, recruiting and retaining a more 
diverse workforce. 
 
33  UPDATE ON THE PEOPLE STRATEGY 

 
Craig Parkin, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented a six-monthly Update on the 
People Strategy. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the local policy mirrors the National Fire Chiefs’ Council’s strategy closely. A 

number of workshops are being run with a focus on the People Strategy and staff 
are being encouraged to engage as much as possible. Progress will be reviewed 
during 2019 and the equality framework will be considered for a peer assessment. 
Four one-day conferences for all employees will be held in May and June to focus 
on the Strategic Plan and to receive feedback from staff, and councillors are 
welcome to attend these conferences; 

 
(b) the recent recruitment processes have been positive and the new trainees will 

have placements at multiple stations, to further their development. A third trainee 
course is scheduled for the end of the year. A number of retirements are 
anticipated over the next 18 months and there has been recent turnover in middle 
management roles, so a significant recruitment process has been carried out to 
ensure continuity and enable the new staff to develop their skills and knowledge; 

 
(c) a new mixed-crewing model went live on 1 April at the Ashfield and Retford fire 

stations and the process has been relatively positive, to date. A review and 
closure report will be produced after three months of operating under the new 
system; 

 
(d) the planning for the joint control room with Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service is 

developing further and an update report will be available for review by senior 
management, shortly. There will be a reduced number of roles in the joint control 
room, so transition support is in place for those staff who want to move to the new 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 5.04.19 

4 

unit, while some staff will retire or receive redundancy and others have been 
offered alternative positions within the Service; 

 
(e) unfortunately, the Fire Authority’s association with the Prince’s Trust Programme 

will end in July 2019, due to budget constraints. Alternatives for youth 
engagement are now under consideration, such as the creation of a joint cadet 
programme with the Police; 

 
(f) the detail of the proposals to implement a joint headquarters with the 

Nottinghamshire Police from October 2021 is under development by the Strategic 
Collaboration Board and conversations are underway with staff to address any 
concerns, particularly for those in non-uniform support roles; 

 
(g) the Service is taking a positive role on implementing the significant project to 

ensure that an integrated approach is taken to review, develop and deliver 
operational training in line with the National Operational Guidance, while also 
delivering the annual training plan. 

 
RESOLVED to note the update on the People Strategy. 
 
34  RELOCATION TO A JOINT HEADQUARTERS: WORKFORCE 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Craig Parkin, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented a report on the implementation of 
a joint headquarters with the Nottinghamshire Police at Sherwood Lodge, Arnold from 
October 2021. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the projected creation of a joint headquarters with the Police is over two years 

away, but a great deal of hard work will need to be done with staff, Fire Authority 
members, the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and Police 
colleagues to ensure that everybody is fully informed and is able to contribute to 
the process; 

 
(b) it is important to Fire and Rescue staff that the move is not seen as the Fire 

Service being merged into the Police Force. The joint headquarters will need to 
retain its level of accessibility and it will be vital to lose as few people in the move 
as possible, so that the Service’s collected knowledge and experience is not lost 
unduly. The Strategic Collaboration Board is working to a collaborative framework 
and a number of working groups have been established with the Police. The Fire 
Authority still retains its full decision-making powers. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report on the workforce implications of the proposals to 
relocate the Fire Service to joint headquarters with Nottinghamshire Police. 


